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December 27, 2006 

City ofMeriden Employees' Retirement System 

Mr. John Ivers 

142 East Main Street 

Meriden, CT 06450 

Dear Mr. Ivers: 

We are pleased to submit this Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofJuly /, 2006. It summarizes the actuarial data used in the 

valuation, establishes the funding requirements for fiscal years ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009 and analyzes the 

preceding two years' experience. 

The census information on which our calculations were based along with the financial information was prepared by the City of 

Meriden. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed by those listed below. 

This actuarial valuation has been completed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the 

best ofour knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion, 

the assumptions as approved by the Board are reasonably related to the experience ofand the expectations for the Plan. 

We look forward to reviewing this report at your next meeting and to answering any questions. 

Sincerely, 

THE SEGAL COMPANY 

By: ~;JJ~ 
Evan W Wool/acou, A1AAA, EA 

Consulting Actuary 
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Bridget rr, ASA, MAAA, EA 

Consulting Actuary 
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David Revelle 

Actuarial Analyst 
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Sara B. Monde 

Senior Actuarial Analyst 
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a valuation 

values the liabilities and assets 

is 

for the of MeridenSECTION 1: Valuation Retirement sv<:::u'm 

nprtnnw'rl to determine whether the assets and 
the City of Retirement 

contributions are to 
In this reoort are based on: 

as administered » The benefit 

inactive vested and retired and as» 

);.- The assets of the Plan as of June 

of 

the 

~ and 

:Y etc. 

Year 

The were the result of this actuarial valuation: 

the years June June 
14. The ARC for the fiscal year 


Exhibit I on page 25. 


);. This valuation reflects 5.25% per year to 
per year. The administrative expense per year to per year. 

y The actuarial valuation as of I, is based on as of that date. 
assets to that to the extent that Declines in asset values will 
actuarial cost of the a I change in the 
current s actuarial value of assets would contribution level. 
Because the actuarial value of assets involves a in market value would not be 

S AL 


reflected in the actuarial value that effect would be soread over a of years. We have 
shown the so as to 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the of Meriden Retirement <::",.,t.:"'.... 

• 


purposes in 	the next few years, to the extent it is not offset of investment derived from future 
This that the assumed rate of investment return of 8,00% per year of 

market value will result In investment losses on the actuarial value of assets in the next few years, 
actual market return is to the assumed 8,00% rate and all other actuarial are met, the contribution 

would still increase in each of the next years. 

attributable to asset returns less than The funded 
118% to 112% over the to note that this funded 

On a market value of assets the funded percentage is now 107%. 

);;- As indicated in Section 2, Subsection B of this the total investment loss as of June 
174. This investment loss will be in the determination of the actuarial value assets 

;;. The decrease in the percentage this year is 

is based upon the actuarial asset value, 
See Chart 16 on paf!:e 13 a historical the Plan's ratios. 

s 

ii 
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for the of Meriden Dlovees' Retirement "',,""~'''' .....SECTION 1: Valuation 
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2006 2004 

Contributions for plan year 1 : 

Valuation $540,156 $0 

Actual ° 

Valuation 

year beginning July 1: 

Normal cost, administrati ve expenses $3,262,228 $2,984,963 

Market value of 123,031,492 106,491A18 

Actuarial value of assets 28,680,666 122,127,232 

14,597,050 103.41 190 

-14,083,616 -115,71 ,042 

Actuanal accrued 

GASH 25/27 for 

Annual required contributions $1 $0 

Actual contributions 0 

Percentage contributed N/A 

Funded 12.29% 11809% 

Covered $30,170,844 $27,345,499 

mm>ranhic data for plan year July 1: 

Number retired and beneficiaries 400 391 

Number of vested former 54 53 

Number of 636 

Total $30,170,844 $27,345,499 

Average 47,438 42,996 

f)eve/oDed ill July}, 2004 actuarial report. 

iii 
S AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Retirement :o.v.c:u"m 

• 

A. PARTICIPANT DATA 

The Actuarial Valuation and Review considers the number This section a sunuTlary of statistical 
and characteristics of covered data on these groups. 

vested terminated 
More detailed information this valuation year and theand 

valuation can be in 3, Exhibits 

atlOn Iws cllangea 

CHART 1 

1992 -2006 

the past 
valuations can be seen in Year Ended Active Vested Terminated Retired Participants Ratio of Non-Actives 
this chart, June 30 Participants* and Beneficiaries to Actives 

1992 485 86 304 0,80 

1994 .)67 112 3 9 0,76 

573 01 352 0,79 

1998 597 72 361 

2000 582 58 407 0,80 

2002 599 65 0,76 

2004 636 53 391 0.70 

2006 54 400 0,71 

cOnlribuliolls*Ercludes termillGled participants due a refund 

S AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Active Participants 
Plan costs are affected by the age, years of service and 
payroll of active participants. In this year's valuation, there 
were 636 act ive participan ts with an average age of 48.4, 
average years of service of 11.5 years and average payroll 
of $47,438. The 636 ac tive participants in the prior 
valuation had an average age of 47.9, average service of 
11.0 years and average payroll of $42,996. 

Among the active participants, there were no pal1icipants 
with unknown age or service information . 

Inactive Participants 
In this year's valuation, there were 54 participants with a 
vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit. 

In addition , there were 54 participants entitled to a return 
of their employee contributions . 

Th ese graphs show a CHART 2 CHART 3 
distriblllion of active Distribution of Active Participants by Age as of Distribution of Active Participants by Years of Service as 
participants by age and by June 30, 2006 	 of June 30, 2006 
years of service. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 
As of June 30, 2006, 376 retired participants and 24 
beneficiaries were receiving total monthly benefits of 
$415,248. For comparison, in the previous valuation, there 
were 366 retired participants and 25 beneficiaries receiving 
monthly benefits of $383,700. 

These graphs show a CHART 4 CHART 5 
distribution of the current Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by Age
retired participants based Monthly Amount as of June 30, 2006 as of June 30, 2006 
on their monthly amOU/lt 
and age, by type of 
pension. 70 .................................................... . 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

B. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Retirement plan funding anticipates that, over the long 
term, both net contributions (less administrative expenses) 
and net investment earnings (less investment fees) will be 
needed to cover benefit payments. 

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact 
of these income and expense components. Additional 
financial information, including a summary of these 
transactions for the valuation year, is presented in Section 
3, Exhibits D, E and F. 

The chari depicts the CHART 6 
components of changes in Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets 
the actuarial value of for Years Ended June 30, 1998 - 2006 
assers over the last nine 
years. Note: The first bar 
represellls increases in 16 

assets during each year 
while rhe second bar 
details rhe decreases. The 

14 

12 
2004 conrriburioll level 
includes rhe transfer of 
assets from the Police 
plan to rhis plan for one 
police officer. 

r.n 
c 
.2 

~ 
~ 

10 

8 

6 

• Adjus tJrent toward market value 
4 

• Benefits paid 2 

. Net interes t and dividend s o 
• Net co nllibutions 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

4 
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" 
as of the valuation date. 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement ",,,·,,,t.,,..,,,, 

It is desirable to have level and costs from The amount of the to market value is 
one year to the next. For this reason, the Board has treated as which may be or ve. 

an asset valuation method that 

• 

costs are 

Realized and unrealized and losses are treated 
to market value. Under this valuation . the sale of assets has no immediate 
value market fluctuations is not recogm effect on the actuarial value. 
year as a result. the asset value and the 
more stable. 

chart shows the CHART 7 
delerm.inatiol1 Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets 
actuarial va{ue 

Year Ended 

2006 .June 2005 
I Actuarial value of assets at beginning of year $122,127.2.12 

2. Total contributions U40,124 

3. Total benefit payments and expenses (5.215.903) (5.031.S96) 

4. Average asset value: (l) 1- O.S X 1- 22,276.0S0 120. J 80.496 

5a. Expected investment income: .08 x (4) 9,782,084 9.614.440 

Sb. Expected end of year assets: ( ) + + (5a) 130.092.959 127,848,200 

6. Actual end of year assets 123.031,492 109.8 3.322 

7. toward market value: x [(6) (5b)] (l,412,293) (3,606,976) 

8 Actuarial value of assets at end + 128,680,666 124.241,224 

9. Actuarial value as a percentage market value: (8) + 104.59% 113.1 

S AL 
5 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Both the actuarial value and market value of assets are 
representations of the City of Meriden' s financial status. 
As investment gains and losses are gradually taken into 
account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market 
value of assets. The actuarial asset value is significant 
because the City of Meriden' s liabilities are compared to 

these assets to determine what portion, if any, remains 
unfunded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability is an important element in determining the 
contribution requirement. 

This chan shows the CHART 8 
change in the actuarial 
vallie of assets versus the 

Actuarial Value of Assets VS. Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 1998 - 2006 

market value over th e past 
nine years. 
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Retirement ....,,<::..... ,....SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden 

the 

year. On the other 
will increase if overall 

is less than 

• 

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE 

To calculate the will 
made about future events that 
of to be and assets to be accumulated. Each 

IS 

years. 

The total 
other sources. The net 

penence variation from indi vidual sources than 
investments was 0.5% the actuarial accl11ed A 
discussion of the maior comoonents the actuarial 

This chari lHovules a CHART 9 
summary Actuarial for Two-Year Period Ended June 30,2006

over the past 
two years. 

from investments" 

from admiI1lstrati ve expenses 

from other 

(1)+(2)+(3) 

1. Net 	 -$5,01 

2. 	 Net -298,403 

Net 923.787 

4. 	 Net .$4,393,885 

Details III Chari 


Dcullis il1 Chari 12 
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7 



• • • " 
SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Retirement SVqtPITI 

Actual return 	 $8,369,791 $6,007,464 

2. 	 Average value of assets 122,276,050 20,180,496 

3. 	 Actual rate return: (I) (2) 

4. 	 Assu rned of relurn 800'"10 800% 

"-'''iVLL.',,"U return: x (4) $9,782,084 $9,614,440 

6. 	 Actuarial gainl(loss) (l)-

Investmcnt Rate of Rcturn 
A asset is the 
assumed rate of return. The assumed return should 

value 
of assets is The smoothed rate return on an 
actuarial basis for the plan year was and 

the rate return, based on 
For valuation 

, 

for the 2005 year. The market value rates return 
were I and 

This chart the CHART 10 
due to 

Actuarial Value Investment
investment 

Since the actual return for the year was less than the 

actuarial loss 
with 

return, the Meriden 

Year Ended 


June 2006 June 2005 


*s AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation 
method that gradually takes into account fluctuations in the 
market value rate of return. The effect of this is to stabilize 
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling 
pension plan costs. 

Administrative Expenses 
Administrative expenses for the years. ended June 30, 2006 
and 2005 totaled $370,551 compared to the assumption of 
$80,000. This resulted in a loss of $298,403 for the two
year period, incuding an adjustment for interest. We 
reviewed the assumptions and have increased the 
assumption from $40,000 per year to $60,000 per year. We 
will continue to monitor this assumption. The $370,551 
amount looks very high in comparison to prior years and a 
split between investment expenses and administrative 
expenses was not provided. 

This chan illustrclies how CHART 11 
this leveling effect has 
actually worked over the 

Market and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended June 30, 1998 - 2006 

years 1998 - 2006. 

20% 

15% r· -------... --------. -.. --------... ---------... ----------.. -------.. -... -----------.. -----.. ---. ------.. ---../----. --
, . J :

10% 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

);> the number of and 
There are other differences between the and the 

);> than assumed.that appear when the new valuation is 

with the the orevious valuation. 


);> the extent turnover among the 

). retirement 

);> Juneor fewer deaths than 

The chart e/emenls CHART 12 

Due to in for Two-Year Period Ended June 2006 

recent yea rs. 
I. Turnover $671,728 

2. Retirement 449,224 

Deaths among rCllred members 467,991 

4. New hires -596,826 

5. Salary increase fOf actives -160,19 

6. Miscellaneous 

Total $923,787 

s 10 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Retirement 

VALUATION 

The amount of annual contribution to fund the 
Plan is 

, actuarial accrued 
This total amount is then divided bv the 

to determine the 

• 


and 
The valuation 

on this schedule. 

The char! compares this CHART 13 
valuation's contribution Valuation Contribution
wilh the orior valuation. 

Year Beginning 1 

2006 	 2004 

$2,944,963Total normal 	 $3,202,228 

2. 	 Admmistrmive expenses 60,000 0,20% 40,000 0.15% 

contributions -1,161,090 -3.85% 

normal COSI: 

-3.87% 

(I + + Cl) $2,101,138 $1,927.976 7.05% 

5. Actuarial accrued liability 114,597,050 03,416, 90 

6, Actllalial value assets j 28,680,666 122,127,232 

7. 	 Unfundcd/(overfunded) actuarial accrued liability: (6) -$14,083,616 -$18,711,042 

on unfunded/(overfundedl actuarial accrued 1,581,758 -5.24% 1,957,329 -7.16% 

9, Total valuation contribution: + for * 
but 	 less than ,to 


$30, j 70,844 $27,345,499 


0/0 of 	 %.of 
Amount Amount Payroll 

Valt/alion contributions are assumed 10 [laid altbe middle eve,}' year, 

S AL 




SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement ~V'<:;Tpm 

The contri but ion rates as of on all of 
the data described in the the actuarial The chart below the in the recommended 

described in Section 4, and the Plan contribution the prior valuation to the current 
at the time of DreDaration of the valuation. 

losses and 

The chart reconciles the CHART 14 
the 

Reconciliation of Valuation Contribution from July 1,2004 to July 1,2006 

this vall/alion. 

Effect of 

Effect in other actuarial 

1,2004 $0 

$20,800 

-210.210 

Effect of investment 586.273 

Effect and losses on liability -73.047 

Effect net other increase 216.340 

Totlll 

Valuation Contribution as of July 1,2006 $540,156 

s 
12 



• • • 
SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

E. INFORM ATION REOUIRED BY THE GASB 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
repolting information provides standardized information 
for comparative purposes of governmental pension plans. 
This information a llows a reader of the financial statements 
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to 
another on relatively equal terms. 

Critical information to GASB is the historical comparison 
of the GASB required contribution to the actual 
contributions . This comparison demonstrates whether a 
plan is being funded within the range of the GASB 
repOlting requirements . Chart 15 below presents a 
graphical representation of this information for the Plan . 

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan 's 
financial status is the funded ratio. This ratio compares the 

actuarial value of assets to the actuarial accrued liabilities 
of the plan as calculated under GASB . High ratios indicate 
a well-funded plan with assets sufficient to pay most 
benefits. Lower ratios may indicate recent changes to 
benefit structures , funding of the plan below actuarial 
requirements, poor asset performance, or a variety of other 
factors. 

Although GASB requires that the actuarial value of assets 
be used to determine the funded ratio, ChaIt 16 s hows the 
funded ratio calculated using both the actuarial value of 
assets and the market value of assets. 

The details regarding the calculations of these values and 
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, Exhibits 
II, III, and IV. 

These graphs show key CHART 15 CHART 16 
CASB factors Required Versus Actual Contributions Funded Ratio 
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SECTION 3: m ..ntJ:l1 Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

EXHIBIT A 

Table of Plan 

Active in valuation: 

Number 

Averag(~ age 

A verage service 

Total 

Average 

Member account balances 

ac[i ve vested 

<)4 53 

Number in pay 366 354 

age 74.0 73.4 N/A 

benellt $ 1,005 6.1% 

Disahled 

Year Ended June 30 

From 
2006 2004 Prior Year 

Number In status 

Average age 

benefit 

48.4 

11.5 

$30,170,844 

47,438 

1'),.')93, 

636 

47.9 

11.0 

$27,345,499 

42,996 

3,805,612 

0.0% 

N/A 


N/A 


10.3% 

0.3% 

13.0% 

Hetired 

10 

69.8 

$987 

I 16,7% 

N/A 

$1,068 

Beneficiaries in pay status 25 -40% 

Inactive non-vested S4 37 

S AL 

14 



• • 
SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT B 

Participants in Active Service as of June 30, 2006 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Payroll 

• 


Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 

Years of Service 

Under 25 9 9 

36,070 36,070 

25 - 29 37 34 3 

47 ,188 49,250 23,812 

30 - 34 26 21 3 2 

44,737 40,279 60,590 67,773 

35 - 39 60 26 15 II 8 

46,360 37,327 44,789 60,248 59,565 

40-44 95 27 29 14 17 8 

47,273 32.468 43,272 55, 343 60,969 68,51 7 

45 -49 108 32 26 20 19 I I 

44,474 30,085 39,493 45,038 61 ,026 68,491 

50 - 54 123 22 22 22 23 18 9 6 

50,976 35,855 35,656 42,645 58,468 69,508 66,793 81 , 184 74,393 

55 - 59 94 10 18 18 26 10 5 6 

53,006 40,405 43,528 51 ,979 57,423 53,019 71 ,584 69,09 1 63,7 17 

60 -64 51 6 6 4 16 12 6 

42,068 24,170 29,640 49,265 43,217 50, 173 51,851 20,880 

65 - 69 26 2 7 5 5 2 3 

44,020 38,522 37,535 38,471 63,467 39,933 37,228 48,267 55, 230 

70 & over 7 3 3 

45,553 34,0 11 60,40 1 35,636 

Unknown 

Total 636 189 129 99 117 6 1 23 15 

$47,438 $37,406 $40,428 $48,880 $57,267 $61 ,7 I 8 $60,080 $67 ,095 $64 ,447 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Retirement c ...~+"""'" 

EXHIBIT C 

Reconciliation of Participant Data 

Active Pensioners 
and Disableds Beneficiaries Total 

Number as July I, 636 

New 87 N/A 4 N/A N/A 9 

Termimllions - with vested 
0 N/A N/A 

Terminations without 
- 4 N/A N/A N/A 0 

Retirements -5 N/A 

Died wilh -2 0 0 0 2 0 

0 0 -I -3 -22 

-41 -2 0 0 -44 

Data 1 1 Q Q Q 2, 

Number July J, 54 54 24 1,144 

Former Vested Inactive Non-
Vested 

Died without beneficiarv 

s AL 
16 
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Information for the City of Meriden Retirement ~v~t"'mSECTION 3: 

EXHIBIT D 

IITun..rv Statement of Income and on an Actuarial Value Basis 

Year Ended June 30, 2006 

Contribution income: 

contributions $74,736 

contributions 1,2 to,818 

Less administrative expenses -47.259 

Net contIibut!on income $1.238,295 

Investment income: 

Interest, dividends and other income $2,718,069 

toward market value 6.253.265 

inveslment -601 ,543 

Net investment Illcomc 8369.791 

Year Ended June 30. 2005 

$0 


1,140.124 


$816,832 

$3,400,452 

3.417.235 


-8 J0.223 


Total income available for benefits 

Less benefit payments 

in reserve for future benefits 

$9,608,086 

68,644 

$4.439,442 

$6,824,296 

-$4,7 0,304 

$2,113,992 

S AL 
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SECTION 3: mpnt:::ll Information for the City of Meriden Retirement ....""'T••".. 

EXHIBIT E 

Table of Financial Information 

Less account.s 

Nel assets at market value 

Net assets at actuarial value 

different investment classilications was not provided. A 

Cash 

Accounts receivable 

Total assets 

Year Ended June Year Ended June 2005 

$4,701,092 

I 1589 

$109,828,414 

-$434 ·$15,092 

S AL 
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SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Emolovees Retirement .....""'r........ 


EXHIBIT F 

of the Fund June 30. 2006 

Actuarial 
Net Value of 

Year Ended Other Investment Administrative Benefit Assets at 
June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributions Return* End of Year 

1998 $215,379 1,095,092 $0 $10,734,641 $0 $3,260,799 $89,530,600 

]999 213,999 1,165.870 ° 1.785,291 0 3,503,856 191,904 

2000 67,11 1,475,825 ° 12,776,6l)3 0 4,242,070 109,269,4~8 

I 17,773 1,057,924 0 9,606,780 () 4,602,622 115,349,313 

2002 ° 965J94 40,000 6,314,223 1 1,956 15 I 18,086359 

2003 0 1,072,224 0 4,967,376 83,1 119,322,888 

2004 755,534 5,527,934 78,215 122.127,232 

2005 0 1, 140,124 0 6,007,464 323,292 4,7 24,24 

2006 1,21 0 8,369,791 47,259 5,168,644 128,680,666 

s 
 19 



Inu....c::· RetirementSECTION 3: 	 Information for the of Meriden 

EXHIBIT G 

of 	 Actuarial Accrued 

Year Ended 


June 30, 2006 June 2005 


Unfunded/(oycrfllndcd) actuarial accrued liability at of 
-$ 	8,169,894 -$18,711.042 

2. 	 Normal cost at ycar 3, ,674 2,984,963 

Total contributions -1.285.554 -1,140.124 

4. 	 Interest 

(a) 	 For year )+ -$1.202,258 -$1,258,086 


For half year 0) 

(c) 	 Total interest 1.253.680 -I )03,691 

-$17.567.454 ·$18,169.894 

to: 

(a) 	 (Gain)lloss $4,:\93,885 

(b) 

Total changes 


Unfunded/(ovcrfunded) actuarial accrued liability end of 


5. EXDecled unfllnded/(overfllnded) aClllariai accrued 

6. 

s 20 



• • • 
SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

EXHIBIT H 

Allocation of Contributions for Fiscal Year June 30, 2008 

Fire Police Total 

contributions 

- (b) 

Inactive Vested 

c.) Retirees, Beneficiaries and Disabled 

d.) Total AL 

3. 	 Assets at actuarial value 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (2d) (3) 

5. 	 Payment on LJAL 

a.) 

Rate 

adjusted for [inti ng 

of Payroll 

Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2008 

n.) Estimated Normal Cost 

b.) Estimated Amorrizmion 

c) Estimated 

for liming Estimate. 

10. Fiscal Year June 30, 2009 

65,024,048 

2,660,7 J4 

114,124,394 

1 149,922 

(I 

4 

28.41 

.24% 

1.951,01 I 

22,809 

50.734 

40.192 

o 
Q 

140,192 

157,42 

(17.229) 

,(35) 

800% 

.378 

52,184 

570,214 

9.15% 

53,271 

-1,935 

1,447 

$54.894 

$64.59 

:132,464 

0 

Q 
332,464 

373,323 

4 

36,318 

" 
11.52')70 

U8,913 

-4,589 

$ 

$1 

I, 

2.04 ,I 

65,496.704 

2,660.714 

46.4:19,632 

I 4.597,050 

128,680,666 

(14,083,61 

,581 

14 

60,000 

540.156 

30,170,844 

1.79% 

2,14:\, 95 

-1,581,758 

63.000 

$649,414 

$764,137 

d.) 

s 
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SECTION 3: Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement 

EXHIBIT I 

Definitions of Pension Terms 

The list certain technical terms for the convenience of the reader: 

The estimates on which the cost of the Plan is calculated 

~.. ,~~ ... ,~'" '~ ••H" the rate of investment that the Plan will earn over 

A'LV' co.un! the death rates and life 

,1'-\..-1.-11'-'111"-'111.. 1. LU\...-<' - the rate or of retirement at a gi ven age; 

Normal The amount of contributions to fund the benefit allocated to the current year 
of service, 

Actuarial Accrued L;lauuu 

For Actives: the accumulated normal costs Iv....alC;U to the years the 

Actuarial Accrued 
For Pensioners: The to sum takes 

to the ages of the 
to earn before it is 

extent to which the actuarial accrued 
Plan. There are many to 

*8 AL 
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SECTION 3; Information for the City of Meriden Retirement 

Amortization of the Unfunded 
of years in value to the Plan's unfunded actuarial 

and 
as a ot the average value of 

the fund. For actuarial the investment return often reflects a of 

Investment Return: 

the and losses to avoid in the value of assets from one 
year to the next. 

*s AL 
23 



• • 
SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

• 


The va lu ation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us : 

I. Retired participants as of the val uati on date (including 24 beneficiaries in pay status) 	 400 

2. Participants inactive during year ended June 30,2006 with vested rights 	 54 

3. 	 Participa nts active dUling the year ended June 30,2006 636 

Full y ves ted 323 

Not vested 313 

4. Inacti ve non-vested participants as of June 30, 2006 	 54 

EXHIBIT I 

Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results 

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows: 
I. Normal cost, including admin ist rat ive expenses $3,262,228 

2, Present value of future benefits 142,747,625 

3. Present val ue of future normal costs 	 28 ,150,575 

4. 	 Actuarial acc rued liability 114,597.050 

Retired partici pants and benefIciaries $46.439.632 

In ac ti ve partic ipants with vested rights 2.497,112 

Acti ve partici pants 65.496,704 

Inactive Non-Vested 163.602 

5, Actuarial val ue o f assets ($123,03 1,492 at market value) 	 128,680,666 

6. (Overfunded) actuarial accrued liabil ity 	 -$14 ,08 3,6 16 

*SEGAL 
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• • 
SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT I (continued) 


Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results 


• 


The determination of the recommended contribution is as follows : 
J. Total normal CO S! $3,202,228 

2. Admini strative expenses 60,000 

3. Expected employee contributions -I, 161.090 

4. Employer normal cost: (1) + (2) + (3) $2, 10 1,1 38 

5. Payment on unfunded/(overfunded) actuari al accrued liability -1,581,758 

6. Total valuation contribution: (4) + (5), adjusted for timing $540 156 

7. Projected payroll $30,170,844 

8. Total valuation contribution as a percentage of projected payroll: (6) .;. (7) 1.79% 

9. Expected City normal cost as of July 1,2007 (4) x 1.05 $2,206, 195 

10. Payment on unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued liability: (5) -1,58 I ,758 

11. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for year ending June 30, 2008: (9) + (10), adjusted for timing $649,414 

12. Expected City normal cos t as of July 1,2008: (9) x 1.05 $2,316,505 

13. Payment on unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued li ability: (5) -1 ,581,758 

14. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for year ending June 30, 2009: (12) + (13), adjusted for timing $764,137 

*SEGAL 
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Information for the of Meriden Retirement ...""..<.~SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT II 

by the GASB Schedule of mnlnv~r ContributionsInformation 

Plan Year Annual Required Actual 
Ended June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributed 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2004 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

100 

18 ,700 

245,900 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

74,74 

185,534 

14 

764, 

1,867 

15,379 

213,999 

116 

Inn 
0 

0 

0 

92.4% 

18.5% 

87.0% 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

00.0% 

S AL 
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• • 
SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

• 

EXHIBIT III 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Funding Progress 

Unfunded! UAAL as a 
Actuarial Actuarial (Overfunded) Percentage of 

Actuarial Value Accrued Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered 
Valuation of Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b) - (a) (a)!(b) (c) [(b) - (a)]! (c) 

07/0111996 $72,100 .300 $58 .546,000 -$1 3,554,300 123.15% $ 1 8,990.000 -71 .38% 


07/01 / 1997 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


07/0111998 89,530,600 64,878,200 -24,652,400 138.00% 20,752,300 -11 8.79% 


07/01/1999 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


07/01/2000 109,269,458 82,598,002 -26.671,456 132.29% 21,181,333 -125.92% 


07/0 1/2001 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


07/0112002 118,086,359 95.327,362 -22,758.997 123.87% 23.977 ,6 82 -94.92% 


07/01/2003 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


07/0112004 122.127,232 103,416,190 -18,7 1 1,042 118.09% 27.345,499 -68 .42% 


07/01 /2005 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


07/01/2006 128,680.666 1 14,597,050 - 1 4,083,6 1 6 112.29% 30,170,844 -46. 68% 


*SEGAL 
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......,.,rti ....... Information for the of Meriden Retirement <;:".,.+.,,,,,,SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT IV 

.nnl",rn..nt",r\l Information the GASB 

Valuation date July 1, 

Actuarial cost method Age Normal Cost Metilod 

Amortization method Level closed 

l\emauuog amortization 14 years as I, 

Asset valuation method 5-year smoothing investment returns til an expected 

Actuarhli 

Investment rate of return 8.00% 

5.00% 

300% 

Plan 

salary increases 

Retired and beneficiaries 
benefits 4()O 

Terminated. entitled to, not yet 
54 

Total 1,()90 

rr">(,pj\ilT'!O benefits 

Active 

*8 AL 
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• • • 
SECTION 4: Rpnnrtinn Information for the of Meriden Retirement ..... "C>T<....... 


EXHIBIT V 

of the Net Pension Obligation and the Annual Pension Cost Pursuant to GASB 27 

Plan Year 
Ended June 

30 

Employer 
Annual 

NPO Balance 
NPO+ 

1997 -$319,904 

998 1 1 5,379 -25,592 1,3711 184,241 -31 38 -35 

245,900 213,999 -28,083 -32,699 1.2007 250,516 36,5 -314,525 

2000 0 67,116 -25,1 10.5596 4,625 -62,491 -377,016 

2001 0 -:10,1 -:16,160 10.3692 6,199 -I L574 -:188,590 

2002 -31,087 -18.235 10. 635 7,148 -38 ,442 

2003 0 0 -30,515 -38,370 9.94 7,855 7,855 -373,587 

2004 0 0 -29,887 -38,186 8,499 8,499 -365,088 

2005 ° 0 -29,207 -38,542 9.4725 9,335 ·355,753 

2006 74,741 74,736 -28.460 919 84,984 -345,505 

*s 
29 



• • • 
Information for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement ,,,,,,t.~ .....SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT VI 

Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

I Table 

before Retirement (City): 

Mortality Withdrawal 

Male Female Male Female Male Female 

20 0.05 0.03 0.03 5.44 

0.03 0.03 5.29 5.29 

30 0,08 0.04 0.03 5.07 5.07 

35 0.09 0.05 0.03 0.03 4,70 4.70 

II 0.07 0.05 19 

0.1 0, 0.09 0.09 3.54 3.54 

50 0.26 0.14 0.20 0.20 2.48 2.48 

55 023 0.43 0.00 

60 0.44 0.87 0.00 (WO 

"25% or disabilities are service connected 

SEGAL 
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• • 
SECTION 4: I"'If'lr'Unn Information for the of Meriden Invpp~' Retirement 

• 

Rate (%) Termination rates retirement 

Disability Withdrawal 

Male Female Male Female Male Female 

0,05 0,03 0,06 0,06 0.00 

25 007 (>-03 0.09 0,09 0.00 0,00 

30 0,08 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.00 0,00 

0,09 0,15 0, " CWO 0,00 

40 II 007 0,22 0.22 0.00 000 

45 0, 010 0.36 036 0.00 0.00 

50 0.26 0.14 0.61 0.61 0.00 0.00 

0.44 0.23 101 CWO 0.00 

60 0.80 0.44 1.63 0.00 0.00 

100% of deaths prior to retirement and I of disabilities are assumed service connected. 

Retirement Rate 

Mortality Disability Withdrawal 

Male Female Male Female Male Female 

20 0.05 0,03 O. 2 0, 0,00 000 

25 007 0.03 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 

30 0,08 0.04 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.00 

35 0.09 0.05 0.29 0.29 0.00 0,00 

011 0.07 0.44 0.44 0,00 0.00 

45 0.16 0.10 0.72 0,72 0.00 0.00 

50 0.26 O. 1.2 .21 0.00 0.00 

55 0.44 023 202 0.00 0.00 

0,80 :U5 0.00 0,00 

100% of deaths prior to retirement and I of the disabilities assumed to be service connected, 

S AL 



Information for the of Meriden Retirement System SECTION 4: 

Retirement rates 

Age 

55 

56 

57 

58 

<;9 

60 

Rate 
] 

2 

:' 

3 

6 

62 

63 

64 

65 

Rate 

7% 

9 

9 

]00 

Retirement rates 

Rate Age Rate 

50 23% 58 

5] 5 59 3 

52 5 60 5 

53 8 I 5 

62 2 

55 JO 63 

56 64 2 

57 3 65 100 

S AL 
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• • 
SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Retirement .... '/"'''·rn 

Retirement rates 

• 

in AssumDhons 

Rate Rate 

50 58 2% 


51 5 2 


52 5 2 


53 11 61 


54 2 3 


55 4 63 3 


II 64 2 


57 <; 65 00 


75% of male and 65% of femalePercent 

Males are assumed to be three years older than spouses 

a 1.5% 

Value of Assets: 

~ 5.25% 

~ was increases to per year added to normal 
cost per 

33 

s 

Return: 

The 5.00% 

year, contributions and 
based on the actuarial interest less benefit 

market at end of year in excess that sum, additional toward 
market value as necessary so that final actuarial value is within 20% of market value. 

Actuarial 



• • 

and wages shall not include education 

SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

• 

EXHIBIT VII 

of Plan Provisions 

This exhibit summarizes the of Meriden included in the valuation. It is not intended to nor 
it be as, a 

Retirement: 

5S 

Service 10 years 

Amount Normal reduced per year for 5 years, 

Window An retirement window was (0 that elected to retire on or 
after I, I and before 1,2000. 

Year: 

Retirement: 

and service 

Amount 

June 30 

June 30 

65 with 10 years of service or Rule of 80 with minimum of 10 years of service 

2% of average annual pay per year continuous service in the plan. annual 
pay is as the average three consecutive calendar years of 

the ten years orior to retirement. 

The or wages of an for services with the 
reduction deferrals within the of Sections 

if aODlicable, cost of health insurance or tuition reimbursement. 

S AL 
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• • 
SECTION 4: W ..nn.rt.r..... Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

Service 

Amount 

Service connected 

Amount 

Service 


Amollnt 


Pre-Retirement 

not 

Service 

Amount 

,'IIJlJu.\e'S 

Amount 

Benefit: 

None 

10 years 

Normal accrued. 

50% of annual rate of than norma! 

None 

10 years of service or attainment of Normal Retirement 

Normal pension accrued at norma! retirement date 

• 


None 

None 

Refund of contributions interest 

for Normal Pension or Retirement 

50% of benefit member would have received if he/she had retired the before death 
and had elected the 50% Joint and Survivor 

s 
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Retirement Svdpr'nSECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden 

less total benefi ts to the 

members shall recei ve a 
accrued every year, the later 2 years from the date of retirement or age 

In no event shall a COLA over a amount to more than 50% of the 
amount. 

and those after 1, 1 and 
the COLA shall be to 3% accrued every other year, 

, . 

the later of 3 years from the date of retirement or age 65. In no 
event shall a COLA over a lifetime amount to more than 50% of the 
amount. 

with 

and the 
of the State 
Teachers' Retirement Association and teachers who were at any time elie.ible for 

with the State Teachers' Retirement 

in the group (descnbed above) may 
enter the plan once agree to the 

contributions. 

S AL 
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SECTION 4: Information for the City of Meriden Retirement Sv<::f<'rn 

Normal 

and service an 
to 

retirement. 

Amount 2% average annual pay per year of continuous service in the annual 
pay is defined as the average of the three consecutive calendar years of 

the 10 years Drior to retirement 

The 

Non-service cOllnected 

Service 

None 

10 years 

accrued.Amount 

Service connected 

None 

None 

Amount 50% of the annual rate 

s 
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H",nnninn Information for the of Meriden RetirementSECTION 4: 

None 

25 years 

Amount Normal at normal retirement date 

Service 

None 


None 


interest on contributionsAmount 

Amount 

Rate: 

A dies before either his \lpr~5lr\! or 
25 years of service. Death is caused 

in the duties. 

the 

members 
to 2% accrued every year, 

the later of 2 years from the date retirement or age 62. For 
with 25 years of service or under the Rule of the COLA shall 

the year the Member's retirement date. 
over a lifetime amount to more than 50% of the 

with 

s AL 
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SECTION 4: RlI>nnrtinn Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

hired on or 

after their mitial 

after March 18, 2003 and any active 
elect in writing bv December L 2003 to 

March 

s 
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• • 
Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement ...",.,t.:......SECTION 4: 

Retirement: 

and service 

Amount 

and wages shall not include education 
if 

• 


25 years of service or Rule of 80 or attained age 65, age 65 are 
to automatic retirement 

of average annual pay per year of continuous service in the annual 
pay is defined as the average of the three consecuti ve calendar years of 

the years orior to retirement. 

The or wages of an for services with the 
reduction deferrals within the of Sections 402( 12:). 125 and 457 of the Internal 

cost of health insurance or tuition reimbursement. 

Retirement: 

55 

Service 	 10 years 

Amount 	 Normal reduced 5% per year calculated from the Member's 
retirement date to the date he would have 25 years of service had he 
continued 

Non-service connected 

Service 

Amount 

connected 

None 

More than 10 years and less than 25 years 

Retirement benefits as he had earned no less than 20 years of service, The 
shall aooiv as if he had 25 years of service. 

None 

Less than 25 years 

s 
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Information for the of Meriden RetirementSECTION 4: 

Amount A officer who can no 
disabled from other 
received at the time of 

any 

but is not 
the annual base pay 

as if the officer had 25 years of 
service. A 
the Social Adrnin istration shall recei ve an amount 

as 
was at the 

he earned 25 years of service and 
his rank at the time of 

Service 

None 

10 years 

Amount Normal at normal retirement date 

None 


None 


Amount Refund of 
 contributions interest on 

Amount 

Cost 

Death is caused 

25 years 
with 

members 
to 2% accrued every year, 

the date of retirement or age 62. For 
the aDDiv effective the year after the 

Member's retirement date. In no event shall a COLA over a amount to more 
than 50% the Dension amount 

s 
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• • • 
SECTION 4: Information for the City of Meriden Retirement ....'''''Y''''fT\ 

Employee Rate: 4% of salarv Dlus an additional 2% to be allocated to retiree health 
a member may receive a his or her contributions with 

interest in lieu of other benefits, 

Covered: officers hired on or after March 18,2003 and any active 
on such date who elect in December!, to 

in this Plan, 

in the after their 
initial date of hire, member 
contributions, To must be hired after 
March 18,2003, 

S AL 
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